505259927 01/03/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5306699

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | |
| | | Name | | Execution Date | |
| FISKARS OYJ ABP | | | | 06/01/2017 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | | | | | |
| Name: | FISKARS FINLAND OY AB | | | | |
| Street Address: | HÄMEENTIE 135 | | | | |
| City: | HELSINKI | | | | |
| State/Country: | FINLAND | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 00560 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: | 2 | Number 9600633 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE D | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Fax Number: | | | | | |
| Correspondence will b using a fax number, if | provided; | the e-mail address first; if that i if that is unsuccessful, it will b | e sent via US l | | |
| <i>using a fax number, if </i> Email: | provided; Ib | <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> ouhs@foley.com, ipdocketing@fo | e sent via US l | | |
| Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: | provided; Ib F | <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> ouhs@foley.com, ipdocketing@fo OLEY & LARDNER LLP | e sent via US l | | |
| Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | provided; Ib F ¹ 30 | <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> puhs@foley.com, ipdocketing@fo OLEY & LARDNER LLP 000 K STREET N.W. | e sent via US l | | |
| Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: | provided; Ib F 30 S | <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> ouhs@foley.com, ipdocketing@fo OLEY & LARDNER LLP | e sent via US l | | |
| Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | provided; Ib F 30 S V | <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> ouhs@foley.com, ipdocketing@fo OLEY & LARDNER LLP 000 K STREET N.W. UITE 600 | e sent via US l | | |
| Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | provided; Ib F 30 S V | <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> ouhs@foley.com, ipdocketing@fol OLEY & LARDNER LLP 000 K STREET N.W. UITE 600 /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 | e sent via US l | | |
| Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU | provided; Ib F 30 S V | <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> puhs@foley.com, ipdocketing@fo OLEY & LARDNER LLP 000 K STREET N.W. UITE 600 VASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 109110-0576 | e sent via US l | | |
| Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | provided; Ib F 30 S V | <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> puhs@foley.com, ipdocketing@fol OLEY & LARDNER LLP 000 K STREET N.W. UITE 600 VASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 109110-0576 LAURA E. BUHS | e sent via US l | | |
| Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: | provided; Ib F 30 S V | if that is unsuccessful, it will b puhs@foley.com, ipdocketing@fol OLEY & LARDNER LLP 000 K STREET N.W. UITE 600 VASHINGTON, D.C. 20007 109110-0576 LAURA E. BUHS /laura e. buhs/ | e sent via US l | | |

SCHEDULE C

Schedule C - Transfer of Intellectual Property Rights

This Intellectual Property Right Transfer including without limitation Schedule C hereto, ("Transfer") is made by:

- (a) Fiskars Oyj Abp, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Finland having its registered office in Hämeentie 135 A, 00560 Helsinki, Finland, and Business ID 0214036-5 ("Transferor"); and
- (b) Fiskars Finland Oy Ab, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Finland, having its registered office in Hämeentie 135, 00560 Helsinki, Finland and Business ID 1903608-9 ("Transferee").

IPR Transfer

Transferor hereby transfers, assigns and conveys to Transferee legal ownership of and title to each of the IP Assets. The Transfer will become effective on 1 June 2017 ("Transfer Date").

"IPR Assets" means (a) all intellectual property rights and applications related thereto listed inSchedule B, and all other Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Transferor, except the trademark FISKARS and figurative and word trademarks containing the word FISKARS and the registered trade names of Transferor; (b) all reissues, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of such intellectual property rights and applications related thereto (whether pending, issued, abandoned or filed prior to, on or after the Transfer Date); and (c) all foreign counterparts of any or all of the foregoing (whether valid or expired).

In witness whereof, the Transferor has caused this Transfer to be signed by its duly authorized officers.

TRANSFEROR FISKARS OYJ ABP

Name: Teemu Kangas-Kärki Title: President and CEO Date: 1.6.2017

ACKNOWLEDGED BY TRANSFEREE FISKARS FINLAND OY AB

Name: Ulla Léttijeff Title: Managing Director Date: 1.6.2017

PATENT REEL: 047887 FRAME: 0467

W/7000295/v6

RECORDED: 01/03/2019